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February 28, 1994

Mr. John Goldstein
Plants Unlimited

16450 Kent Ave.

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID 3761

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controt Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Lacal Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

QOakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Re: Investigations at 16450 Kent Ave., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Goldstein,

This office has received and reviewed Tank Protect Engineering’s
gquarterly report, dated February 1, 1994, for the above site.

A minimum of two additional quarterly ground water monitoring
events, and continued monthly water level measurements and
corresponding gradient determinations are required.

Additionally, in Tank Protect’s report, it states that borings
were drilled adjacent to the three monitoring wells on January
20, 1993, and one soil sample was collected from each of these
borings. Please clarify whether these boring samples were used
to represent the required soil samples from Wells MW-1 through
MW-3. Additionally, please submit a figure showing the locations

of these borings.

Having reviewed Evax’s well installation report again, it was
noted that no well survey information was submitted with that
report. According to Evax’s report, the wells were surveyed to

Mean Sea Level (MSL).

Please submit the documentation showing

that the wells were surveyed to MSL with the next quarterly

report.

Lastly, our case files do not contain details on the extent of
overexcavation that took place (please give tank pit dimensions
of the initial and final excavation), on the depths of the
initial and confirmatory soil samples, and the amount of
excavated soil resulting from the overexcavation. It is the
understanding of this office that approximately 6 cubic yards of
soil was generated from the initial tank removal/excavation, and
hauled off to Zanker Road in San Jose. Please confirm whether or
not this is the case, and address the above issues in the next
gquarterly report. !
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If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)

271-4530.

Sincerely,

D
AT

V-9 k:/

/Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC:

John Mrakovich

Tank Protect Engineering
2821 Whipple Road

Union City, CA 94587-1233

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
"~ Division of Clean Water Programs
November 22, 1993 UST Local Oversight Pragram
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621
{510) 271-4530

Mr. John Goldstein
Plants Unlimited

16450 Xent Ave.

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID 3761

Re: Investigations at 16450 Kent Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Goldstein,

This office sent you a letter on September 20, 1993, requiring
that you resume guarterly ground water monitoring at the above
site, and submit a quarterly ground water monitoring report by
mid-October 1993. To this date, this office has received no
quarterly report. Per a conversation between Ms. Goldstein and
myself on November 22, 1993, you have been receiving bids from
prospective consultants and have finally narrowed down the
choices to one or two consultants. '

You are required to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring at
the site and submit a quarterly report to this office within 45
days of the date of this letter. This is a formal request for
quarterly reports pursuant to Section 2652, Article 5, Title 23
California Code of Regulations.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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. 0
Mr. John Goldstein aoigz;ﬁf%fgéz?
Plants Unlimited (510} 271-4530
16450 Kent Ave,

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

September 20, 1993

STID 3761

Re: Investigations at 16450 Kent Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Goldstein,

Per our conversation on September 20, 1993, quarterly ground
water monitoring at the site was temporarily discontinued due to
the disbandment of Evax Technologies, your former consultants.
This office has only received on guarterly ground water
monitoring report to date, dated February 17, 1993. It is the
understanding of this office that quarterly ground water
monitoring will resume shortly. The next quarterly ground water
monitoring report will be due to this office within 45 days of
the date of this letter. Monthly water level measurements and
corresponding gradient determinations shall also resume.

Lastly, in March 1993, this office required that the analysis for
dies€l be included in the guarterly sampling event. However,
since that time, it has been noted that soil samples collected
from the site’s tank removals were analyzed for and did not
detect any diesel. Therefore, you will only be required to
analyze for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzenes, and xylenes in the following quarterly
sampling events.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

e

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
. Division of Clean Water Programs
March 2, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
' _ 80 Swan Way, Am 200
Mr. John Goldstein Oa“'g;%)g‘; 1?323;
Plants Unlimited :

16450 Kent Ave,.
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID 3761

Re: Investigations at 16450 Kent Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

i

Dear Mr. Goldstein,

Thank you for Evax Technologies’ Well Installation and Sampling
report, dated February 17, 1993. Although the analysis of ground
water samples, collected from the newly installed wells, did not
identify any Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), or
benzene, toluene, xylenes, or ethylbenzenes (BTEX)}, gquarterly
monitoring is regquired to continue for a minimum of four quarters
before this site can be considered for closure. However, it is
acceptable to this office that you switch to quarterly water
level measurements after the first three monthly water level
measurements, .

Lastly, it was noted that although there was formerly a
diesel/heating ¢il underground storage tank at the site, none of
the samples were analyzed for diesel. Please include the
analysis for diesel in the next quarterly sampling event using
the appropriate analysis method given in Table 2 of RWQCB’s Staff

Reconm for the Evaluation and Investigations o
Underground Storage Tanks. If no diesel is detected in these

samples, you may discontinue the analysis for this constituent in
the following quarterly sampling events.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or
comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,
Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist




Mr. John Goldstein

Re: 16450 Kent Avenue
March 2, 1993
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ce: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Sanmuel Hong

EVAX Technologies, Inc.

269 Mount Hermon Road, Ste. 101
Scotts Valley, CaA

Edgar Howell-File{JS)




ALAMEDA counw o
HEAI.:!‘H CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
- DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ROI\:FG
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DEPARTMENT OF ENWHONWMAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division = -
80 Swen Way, Rm. 200 -
Oakland, CA 94621

{510} 2714320 -

-June 19, 14992

Ms. Nancy Goldstein .
Plants Unlimited '
16450 Kent Ave.

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID 3761

RE: Ground water Investigation Requirements

Dear Ms. Goldst31n,

Gn July 31, 1990, two underground storage tanks (USTs), one 1, 5@@- s
gallon diesel tank and one 280-gallon gascline tank, were removad-,%j@ 5
from the above site. A small hole was observed in the gasoline ..l
tank during its removal. Soil samples were collected from the tank =~ .
‘pits and analyzed. One soll sample collected from beneath the ..
gasoline tank exhibited concentrations of Total . Petroleum
Hydrocarbon (TPH) as gascline at 2,300 parts per million. =
Subsequent to this soil sampling effort additienal solil excavation
occurred and confirmatory scil samples did. not identify = oo
contamination above detection limits. However, due to the high
concentration of TPH initially detected in the gasoline tank pit . . -~
and the fact that ground water is separated from the contamination = =
by less than 20 feet, this office is requesting that additional

20il and ground water investigations be conducted at the site.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) reguire that a so0il and. ground  water
investigation be conducted whenever an unauthorized release .of
product is suspected from an underground storage tank. The hole
discovered in the gasoline UST, the levels of soil contamination. = -
associated with this tank, and the shallow ground water beneath the -
site would indicate that such an event may have occurred. This
office sent you a letter in May 1991 requesting you to conduct
further investigations associated with the former UST at your site,
however, to this date, we have not received any respunse fram you.

You are required to conduct a Prelimmnary Site Assessment (PSA) to -
determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of lat&nt"gz‘vg
soil and ground water contamination which may have resulted from f""'
the release at the site. The information gathered by the PSA will
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‘be used ta determina an amriata murm qf m‘tinn t.g rmﬂ_iaﬁa
the zite, if deemed nmmry. ‘I‘he m mkt m mnﬁuﬂteﬂ{ '
_amordanca w:.th the RNQGB gtaff Recowmy -

Board's LU!“I* Manual, ami be mistmﬁ: thh mwi
in Article 11 of Title 23, cCalifornia Code ‘
major eléments. of such an investigation are
attached: wpanﬂix A. The major elements of tha
._but are. not lzsited t@,, ‘the fallowing.. EERNTPNE

R R M: 1aast ‘ohe grmnﬂ watar mmiming wall
" installed within 10 feet of the gaeoline tankhit, '
- oriented in the contirmed ﬂnwngrgdimta'a rection yelative
. to ground water flow. The ground watédr qxr-aqimt for a -
.- given site is to be determined by data dewived from -t
. wells placed in a triangular form {mﬂm:fﬁ&tﬁr,gr&dim
o information way often be deriv Fi wious .
oscongucted onrneighboring sites). o
. of thege wells soll msamples are t:c; baa obll
- depth intervals and any signmfieam‘lz eh_ 8
'--until ground watar is raachaa. Y -

o smaequant to the ins‘kallatz.on af 'l:hg ionitorih
n tihvase wells must be surveyed to an-estal ‘ 5
with an acciracy of 0.01 foot. kdﬁitimmy,
-~ ‘water elevations -are to be - uweasurdd. monthly
.- consecutive  months ' and then quarterly &b
R Gmundwater sampleas. are to be- collegbed and  ar
~  quarterly.  Both s@ail and groundwatern W;L
-+ .analyzed for the ap@mpnate fuae.l cm:tan BAIT
. ‘I‘ahle 2 af tha RWQCB'E Staff

In m:der to promm with a site invaatlgatirm, ‘you should bbba!

professional services of a. reputable envirommental - consultant.

Your responsibility is'to have the consultant submit- Fopr review

- ‘PSA proposal outlining planned activities. ‘pertinent.’ ‘toiwe
'c:r:l.tena braaﬂly cmtlined 1n t.hls letter and- the atii ched

'I‘his Depa 7

partment will oversee the assessment and remediastio

- site. Our oversight will include the review of and. ‘
" proposals .and. technical guidance on appr@priata i m
approach&s and mitorinq mheﬁules. The- mstzmme af miﬁ.l
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Ms. Nancy Goldstein
RE: 16450 Kent St.
June 17, 1992
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-permits, however, will be through the Alameda COunty Flood Cantrol-‘_y
and Water conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB -
may choose to take over as lead agency if it is determined
following the completion of the initial assessmant that there has
been a substantial impact to groundwater. :

ane the proposalrls approved field work should cammance_withln 60':~
days. 4 report must be submitted within 45 days after the
completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports

RWQCE "sign-off®. Such quarterly reports are due the first day of'fa
the second month of each subsequent quarter. o

The referenced initial and quarterly raports must . dﬂscrlbe the Co
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements: ) S

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
.and data, boring and well construction logs water level -
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all

product thicknesses and dissclved fractians, etc. -
o'_ Status of groundwater contamination charactarlzatiun
o Interpretatlon of results: water level contour mapsrﬂ
showing gradients, free and dissclved product plume .
definition maps for each target component, gemlogic Cross
. sactions, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additlonal investlgatlvea :
work of remedlatlon '

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist,

‘'qualifications for each 1lead prmf9551ona1 involved with this :
_project. :

are to be submitted guarterly until this site qualifies for final';A-

samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free . . . .

or -Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of .




Ms. Nancy Goldstein
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'Pleaase be adv:.sed that this is & roml mqmt tt_ar tecs%miﬂal
reports pursuant to Califerrmia Water Code - Sect 13267 lb} o
Failure to respond-'ocr a late response will’ raauih:inftha rafgmxal
of thie case to RWOCB for enforcement action pbﬂﬂihly ‘subjecting
the responsible party to civil penalties to a wmaximun of $1,000 pey
.day. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, erémﬁﬂificatiﬁng o
the required=tasks, must be canfirmed ip wrltangjhy eithex thi
_"agency ar'EHQCB _ o ,

" The need for any :Eollow-—up invmstigative or. rmad! & a‘@‘tim &
this site will be based upeon the data d&rivaﬂ ﬁm, th& initiel
investigations. e BRRRRN S L

1If you have any questians ‘or coments, plms& qamtaut i‘mliet Shin
Aat f!.’iltl} 2'?1-*4320. R . _

{ beery, cmm s
_aarﬁnus Mat,ariala Speeialist

'nttacnmant

ac=..ni¢hard Hiett, ngca | * W‘ C '._  'f:;‘
| .'Richard Quarante, Manada mre Dept. TR '.
Mark" Thcmpﬂon, | Alamada c:ntmty Distric:t Att,_‘!i‘:’
 iEdgar'Hawa11—F11e {Js} :




. ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Roli¥6

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm, 200
May 7, 1991 Qakland, CA 94821
{415}

John Goldstein

Plants Unlimited

16450 Kent Av.

San Lorenzo CA 94580

RE: Groundwater Investigation Requirements

Dear Mr. Goldstein:

I am writing as a follow up to our recent telephone conversation
during which we discussed the need for an investigation of
groundwater contamination at your site. This work will be
required for the following reasons:

1. Groundwater is shallow at your site.

2. Contamination was separated from groundwater by less
than 20 feet.

3. Little is known about scoil and groundwater conditions
found at your site.

4. While sampling results indicate that contamination may
have been localized, a hole was observed in the side of the
tank when it was removed. It is impossible to say how long
the hole existed and how long fuel was leaking from the tank
at your site. Also, a limited number of soil samples were
taken at your site, and a myriad of pathways exist by which
leaked or spilled fuel could work its way from the tank
through the soil.

You are required to investigate the full extent of petroleum
contamination affecting groundwater at and beyond your site. You
must submit a work plan to this office by June 30, 1991. The
work plan must, at a minimum, address the items listed on
Attachment 1 (encleosed). All work must be performed according to
the guidelines found in the Regional Board S8taff Recommendations
for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks and
the Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Manual. Copies of these
documents can be obtained from the RWQCB office in Oakland. »

At a minimum, you must install three groundwater monitoring wells
onsite. Wells must be sampled and samples chemically analyzed
monthly for a minimum of three months. After three consecutive
- months of sampling, all monitoring wells must be sampled at least
quarterly for a minimum of one year. You must monitor and
chemically analyze for TPH as gasoline and BTEX components.

A groundwater gradient map must be developed for the site. A
technical report must be submitted within three months of the
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John Goldstein
Plants Unlimited
May 7, 1991
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time that the first sampling results are available. This report
must present and interpret the information generated during the
initial subsurface investigation. All reports and proposals must
be signed by a qualified person as described in RWQCB guidelines.
All proposals, reports, and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and site remediation must be sent to this office
and to:
'~ Richard Hiett

RWQCE

2101 Webster St., 4th Floor

Oakland CA 94612

I strongly recommend that you submit your work plan for review to
this office before beginning work at the site. :

Your original deposit for project oversight by this office has
been exhausted. Please submit a check for $350, payable to
County of Alameda, in order to cover continued oversight costs.
You may contact me with any questions at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

Otimets. G G
Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RO l FF G
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
September 17, 1990 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
John Goldstein Oakland, CA 94621
Plants Unlimited (415)

16450 Kent Av.
San Lorenzo CA 94580

RE: Stockpiled Scil from Underground Tank Removal

Dear Mr. Goldstein:

This letter is a follow up to our telephone conversation today and
addresses your questions concerning the following issues:

1. Soil from pile 2 (from former diesel pit) did not show
contamination above action limits and may be used to refill the
excavations. ‘

2. Soil from pile 1 (from former gasoline tank) showed oil and
grease contamination at 56 ppm. This level is too high to allow
for immediate use of the scil as backfill. You may dispose of
this scil at a sanitary landfill and must provide documentation
of your disposal method to this department. This information
must be submitted as part of your site closure report, due
September 31, 1990.

3. Because high levels of TPH as gasoline were found in a
localized area of the gasoline pit, you ordered further
excavation and testing of the pit walls. Native soil samples
did not show detectable levels after the second excavation.
However, the TPH levels in the excavated soil must be
characterized so that a disposal decision can be made. You
stated today that this soil had been stored separately from
other stockpiled soil and agreed to have it sampled. Please
submit the sample results and disposal plans to this office.

As we discussed today, any additional requirements by this office
would be based on Scott Company's final report. In the meantime, you
may call me with any guestions at 271-4320.

Sincerely, _
Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Jay Groch, Scott Company






